
Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 21 January 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Adult Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 19 November 2019 as a 
correct record.

4. CLATTERBRIDGE SUB-ACUTE WARD UPDATE      (Pages 11 - 26)

5. ANNUAL SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018/19 
(Pages 27 - 44)

6. ADULTS SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 
(Pages 45 - 78)

7. URGENT CARE TRANSFORMATION - PROGRESS UPDATE 
(Pages 79 - 126)

8. POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 SCRUTINY REPORT 
(Pages 127 - 140)

9. ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE        (Pages 141 - 148)

Public Document Pack



10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

A special meeting of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be held at 18:00hrs on Wednesday 29 January 2020, 
to consider aspects of the Council Budget 2020/21 falling under its 
purview.

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 19 November 2019

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors B Berry
K Cannon
T Cottier
S Frost
P Gilchrist
P Hayes
S Jones

M Jordan
Y Nolan
T Norbury
L Rowlands
A Wright
J Bird (In place of C 
Muspratt)

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Christina Muspratt and 
Karen Prior, Chief Officer Healthwatch Wirral.

27 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Moira 
McLaughlin

Personal interest by virtue of her daughter’s employment 
within the NHS.

Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist

Personal interest by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust, and as a member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Councillor Mary 
Jordan

Personal interest by virtue of employment within the 
NHS; and involvement in Incubabies, a charity raising 
funds for the neonatal unit at Arrowe Park; and her son’s 
employment as a GP.

Councillor Sharon 
Jones

Personal interest by virtue of employment within the 
NHS.

Councillor Tony 
Norbury

Personal interest by virtue of his daughter’s employment 
within Adult Social Services.

28 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2019, 
be approved.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



29 2019/20 Q2 FINANCIAL MONITORING 

Matthew Gotts, Principal Accountant introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance and Investment (S151) that set out the financial monitoring 
information for the Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
The report provided Members with detail to scrutinise budget performance for 
this area of activity. The financial information covered the final position for 
2018/19 and the financial information as at Quarter 2, 2019/20.

Information had been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent 
Ca
[...]
m Urgent Treatment Centre (IUTC) on the Arrowe 
Park Hospital site, operational from the 19th December, 2019 

2. Hospital Re-development Programme 

2.1. Capital funding secured to assist in the re-development of the Arrowe Park 
Hospital site, including the urgent care footprint with the development of the   
Emergency Department and the IUTC, creating a single front door to access 
urgent and emergency care. 

2.2. This programme is scheduled to commence in spring 2020 with a 3 year 
programme of works which will see the UTC opening in 2023 (subject to 
programme change).  

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



3. Primary Care Hub Model 

3.1. The introduction of Primary Care Hubs across Wirral will enable all age walk in 
access as well planned GP and Nurse Appointments. The hubs will be located 
in the following locations: 

 Birkenhead Medical Centre 
 Victoria Central Hospital 
 Eastham Clinic 

The existing Walk in Centres will no longer operate in their current format; instead 
patients will have access to all age walk in provision as well as GP and Nurse 
appointments within the primary care hubs. 

This model of care includes changes to the future provision of the current Minor Illness 
and Injury Units (MIUs): Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) and Moreton. The decision is to 
stop the provision of the Gladstone MIU and to change the provision at Moreton MIU. 
In reaching this decision we have taken into account the activity through each of the 
services and to mitigate the high level of demand for dressings/wound care through 
the Moreton MIU a specific dressings service will be established for this area. We are 
currently working with providers to develop this model and this will be replicated across 
the primary care hubs. Full details of the impact of this model of care are outlined in 
the Quality and Equality Impact Assessments (Appendix 1 & 2). 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

This report is for information purposes only and therefore no key 
[...]
lexandra.davidson@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1: Pooled Funding Arrangements 2020/21 Scrutiny Report

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee
Council
Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

27th November 2018

10th December 2018
29th January 2019

Page 129

mailto:alexandra.davidson@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Pooled Funding Arrangements 2020/21 

Report of Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

January 2020

Page 131



1

Contents

1.    INTRODUCTION..........................................................................................................2

2.    SECTION 75 POOLED FUNDING PROPOSALS..............................................................2

3.    SUMMARY OF WORKSHOP DISCUSSIONS AND MEMBER QUESTIONS......................3

4.    CONCLUSIONS AND FINDINGS ...................................................................................7

Appendix 1 – Workshop Member Attendance.................................................................8

Page 132



2

1.    INTRODUCTION

1.1  In October 2018, the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) resolved to support a 
proposed Section 75 agreement in relation to the Wirral Health and Care Commissioning 
Pooled Fund. This agreement set out a financial governance and decision-making process 
in order to strengthen the establishment of a single health and care commissioner for 
Wirral. Subsequently, this decision was ‘called-in’ in accordance with Council procedure 
rule/standing order 35 on the basis that there had been limited opportunity for Elected 
Members to consider the contract and undertake the in-depth scrutiny necessary.

1.2   Further examination of the proposals took place as a result of this ‘called in’ decision, with 
the matter referred to full Council in December 2018. As a result of this democratic 
process, Council endorsed the need for ‘improved and early dissemination of information 
to Elected Members’ and requested that the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) 
ensure that a meaningful dialogue with relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Members was established.

1.3   A Member workshop for all Overview & Scrutiny Members was convened in October 2019 
in order that current integrated care arrangements could be reviewed and new 
arrangements for 2020/21 be scrutinised fully. One of the key priorities for Members in 
undertaking this process was that there was comprehensive engagement with service 
users, those close to service users and other stakeholders impacted by services included 
within the pooled fund agreement. Representations were made by patient, carer and 
social care staff spokespersons, thus fulfilling the recommendation made by the Adult 
Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee in 2018/19 that improved engagement 
take place and the participation of patients and frontline staff in health scrutiny be 
encouraged.

2.    SECTION 75 POOLED FUNDING PROPOSALS 

2.1  At the time of the Member workshop, there was no formal agreement in place for 
2020/21, however the aim of commissioners as communicated to Members was for the 
scope of the pooled fund for the 2020/21 period to remain unchanged from current 
arrangements - with no plans to extend the agreement to include additional schemes. For 
this reason the scrutiny undertaken at the workshop, and consequently the information 
referenced in this report, is on the basis of data provided in 2019/20.

         There is a mandatory legal requirement to have a Section 75 agreement in place in order 
to access the elements of the pool relating to the Better Care Fund. In addition, it is 
important to note that there are significant variances in Section 75 arrangements 
between local authorities, with agreements for different areas put in place by 
commissioners in accordance with local need. In Wirral, key elements of c
[...]
 revised governance arrangements from May 2020.

Continued engagement with service users or those close to service users, and continued use 
of external stakeholders where relevant
Members welcome the opportunity to engage with those affected by services that are included in the 
pooled funding arrangements and are keen that they play a fundamental role in ensuring legitimate 
scrutiny of services. Participation should be encouraged by way of Member visits, involvement in 
advocacy sessions or (where possible) through service user attendance at Council meetings.

      Further promotion of the NHS Health Passport Scheme on Wirral
Members recognise the benefits of the use of the NHS Health Passport scheme and note that there is 
inconsistent awareness and utilisation of this scheme on Wirral. The Health Passport is a 
straightforward and cost-effective way for key patient information to be shared between health 
professionals; with particular effectiveness for the most vulnerable patients. Members request that 
commissioners liaise with healthcare organisations across the Borough to encourage use of the Health 
Passport across the system.

Page 138



8

Appendix 1 – Workshop Member Attendance

Cllr Bruce Berry
Cllr Kate Cannon
Cllr Chris Carubia
Cllr Chris Cooke
Cllr Tony Cottier
Cllr Phil Gilchrist
Cllr Sharon Jones
Cllr Mary Jordan
Cllr Moira McLaughlin (Chair of the Adult Care and Health OSC)
Cllr Christina Muspratt
Cllr Yvonne Nolan
Cllr Tony Norbury 
Cllr Jean Robinson

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday 21st January 2020

REPORT TITLE: ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT

REPORT OF: HEAD OF INTELLIGENCE (STATUTORY 
SCRUTINY OFFICER) BUSINESS 
SERVICE

REPORT SUMMARY

The Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the other 
three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for proposing and deliverin

Minutes of the meeting


ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Present: Councillor M McLaughlin (Chair)

Councillors B Berry
K Cannon
T Cottier
P Gilchrist
P Hayes
S Jones

M Jordan
C Muspratt
T Norbury
A Wright
J Bird (In place of S 
Frost)

ONE MINUTE'S SILENCE

The Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee stood in silence 
for one minute as a mark of respect for Councillor Chris Blakeley who had 
sadly passed away on 15 January 2020.

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Samantha Frost, 
Yvonne Nolan, Graham Hodkinson, Director of Care and Health (DASS) and 
Karen Prior, Chief Officer Healthwatch Wirral.

38 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Moira 
McLaughlin

Personal interest by virtue of her daughter’s employment 
within the NHS.

Councillor Phil 
Gilchrist

Personal interest by virtue of his role as a Governor 
appointed to the Cheshire and Wirral NHS Partnership 
Trust, and as a member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

Councillor Mary 
Jordan

Personal interest by virtue of employment within the 
NHS; and involvement in Incubabies, a charity raising 
funds for the neonatal unit at Arrowe Park; and her son’s 
employment as a GP.

Councillor Sharon 
Jones

Personal interest by virtue of employment within the 
NHS.

Councillor Christina 
Muspratt

Personal interest by virtue of her daughters’ employment 
within the NHS and as a GP.

Councillor Tony 
Norbury

Personal interest by virtue of his daughter’s employment 
within Adult Social Services.

39 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019, 
be approved.



40 CLATTERBRIDGE SUB-ACUTE WARD UPDATE 

Anthony Middleton, Chief Operating Officer Wirral University Teaching 
Hospital NHS Trust introduced his report that provided a progress update in 
respect of the 30-bedded Transfer to Access (T2A) facility, Grove Discharge 
Unit (GDU), that came into operation at the end of November 2018, operating 
on the Clatterbridge site. The report focused specifically on performance 
within the Unit for the 6-month period from July to mid December 2019. 

The report provided comprehensive information on key areas relating to the 
T2A / GDU, namely:

 Functionality of the Unit;
 Admission and Discharge Activity Data;
 Patient Outcomes (including destination on discharge and readmission 

for acute care);
 Length of Stay (LoS) Data;
 Quality Assurance and Patient Experience;
 Future Sustainability; and
 Further Opportunities to Optimise Care.

The Chief Operating Officer Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 
provided a verbal update on the two year contract running from November 
2018 that provided T2A, and informed on arrangements for clinical care and 
consultation in respect of contract extension should this occur.

Members questioned the Chief Operating Officer on levels of patient transfer 
to home, rehabilitation and / or re-admissions. Additional questions followed, 
regarding procurement (an open market tender), employment contract 
arrangements for staff and medical cover in the unit. Members noted that the 
unit had been inspected by the Care Quality Commission in November 2018 
and results published in January 2019 had rated the service as ‘good’.

The Chief Operating Officer Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 
informed that the Acute Trust as commissioner, continued to hold 4 Seasons 
(the contractor) to account against its contract obligations, and compliance 
against CQC standards.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

41 ANNUAL SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS REPORT 2018/19 

Simon Garner, Lead Commissioner for All Age Independence introduced the 
report of the Director of Care and Health that informed that it was a statutory 
requirement to produce an annual report about complaints made by, or on 
behalf of people who receive support or services from Adult Social Care. His 
annual report also provided a mechanism by which the Council could monitor 
the quality and effectiveness of services and of its complaints procedure.



This report provided an overview and analysis of all complaints received 
during the reporting period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019; and included a 
summary of identified issues, examples of service improvement and details of 
future objectives for 2019/20. Comparisons from the previous reporting 
period, i.e. from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 had been included where 
available.
 
Members noted that the report was to be published on the Council’s website, 
and made available to managers and staff, elected members, residents and 
inspection bodies. During 2018/19, just over 10,884 service contacts had 
been received from new clients by Adult Social Care. At the beginning of April 
2018, just over 4,098 people had been provided with ongoing long-term 
support.

Members were apprised that each Complaint was acknowledged within 3 
days and complainants will be informed of the expected timescale at the 
outset. In all cases complaints should be dealt with expediently. In response 
to a Member question Mr Garner informed that some complaints, of a more 
complex nature, would require more time to investigate and resolve and that 
the maximum amount of time allowed for dealing with any complaint was six 
months. Investigations were conducted in an impartial, reasonable and 
proportionate manner, ensuring that complaints were managed effectively at 
all stages of the procedure by having clear and straightforward systems in 
place to capture complaints and that these processes are readily accessible 
to all service users, feeding into Social Work procedures.

Members noted the increase in the number of financial concerns and levels of 
complexity. Looking at common complaints against providers, information for 
which was fed into the services database for analysis.

Chair questioned the procedures relating to complaints to private provider, 
and how they were reported into the department.

Mr Garner informed that Homes were required to tell how many complaints 
and that during contract meetings, they were specifically asked about their 
responses. The mechanisms looked to enhance the complaint procedure to 
evidence satisfaction regarding outcomes.

Members highlighted a concern that problems could arise where Care Homes 
don’t forward complaints or information to Wirral Council if no satisfactory 
results followed any actions identified. Mr Garner advised that evidence for 
this varied, but generally people were aware of complaints procedures, but 
this would be followed up. 

The Chair thanked the Lead Commissioner for All Age Independence for his 
report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



42 ADULTS SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Lorna Quigley, Director of Quality & Patient Safety Wirral Health and Care 
Commission introduced the Annual Report of the Merseyside Safeguarding 
Adults Board (MSAB) that provided an overview of the work undertaken by 
the MSAB, its memberships and terms of reference.

Ms Quigley updated the Committee on the work of the MASB established in 
April 2017 and how it consisted of 4 Local Authority areas (Liverpool, Sefton, 
Knowsley and Wirral). She further informed that Core Duties with the Care Act 
2014 required the MSAB to:

 Publish a Strategic Plan;
 Arrange safeguarding Adult review in line with S44 of ‘The Act’; and
 Publish an Annual Report.

 
Ms Quigley further informed that the adult population across the geographical 
areas of Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton and Wirral (who made up the MSAB) 
was approximately 983,970 and that Sefton and Wirral had the highest 
numbers of residents aged 85+ and an adult population of 255,090.

Members were apprised of the MSAB achievements in 2018/19 that included - 
Voices project (service user and frontline practitioner); Establishment of a 
Single SARS process; Self neglect guidance for professionals; and National 
Safeguarding week. Members also received an update on the priorities for 
2019/20 that included a peer review in January 2020 - to review the 
effectiveness of the board and continuation of the ‘Voices’ project.

Ms Quigley informed Members of the complexities relating to reporting of 
types of abuse apprising Members of increase in the reporting of abuse but a 
decrease in reported levels of Domestic Violence. Work was continuing in an 
effort to ‘unpick’ these statistics – an element of which related to the inclusion 
of property damage as part of the crime reporting clasifications.

Another area of increase included that of financial abuse – again affected by 
more detailed classifications and assessment which included changes to 
individuals living conditions, inability to pay bills, and changes to signatures 
and wills.

Members were also apprised of examples of psychological abuse – now 
coming under more scrutiny – and as such provided a new concept in the 
recording and mapping of this category of abuse, including its relationship to 
neglect. Identification of symptoms included fires/hoarding which had led to 
deaths. Such examples had come about as a result of increased referrals 
from healthcare workers and were often taking place in and individuals own 
home, by people known to victim. Other areas of work involved investigations 
into sexual exploitation – which can now involve social media. 

The Chair stated that 3 areas had already been identified by the Adult Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as priorities for review, namely: 



domestic violence (subject of a report to the next meeting of the Committee); 
people affected by county lines and gangs use of vulnerable people 
(workshop); and modern day slavery – where the Local Authority is often the 
first responder. The Chair added that in the instance of Care Homes having 
been classed as inadequate – why was this too not classed as a safeguarding 
issue for all residents.

The Chair thanked the Director of Quality & Patient Safety Wirral Health and 
Care Commission for her report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

43 URGENT CARE TRANSFORMATION - PROGRESS UPDATE 

Dr Paula Cowan, Chair Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
introduced the report of the Director of Commissioning Wirral CCG that 
provided an update on the arrangements in place for the delivery of the NHS 
Long Term Plan that aims to ensure patients get the care they need fast and 
to relieve pressure on Accident and Emergency Departments (A&E). The 
report informed that analysis of data showed that half of the patients that 
attend A&E could have been treated in a more appropriate setting to deliver 
the same outcome, e.g. community health venues, pharmacies etc. The 
additional pressures meant that those patients, who were very poorly and in 
need of emergency interventions, might not be seen as timely as they could 
be. 

The report outlined the current position of the urgent care transformation work 
with regards to the Interim Urgent Treatment Centre on the Arrowe Park 
Hospital Site in addition to the community urgent care offer. This included:

Interim Urgent Treatment Centre 

 Implementation of an Interim Urgent Treatment Centre (IUTC) on the 
Arrowe Park Hospital site, operational from the 19th December, 2019 

Hospital Re-development Programme 

 Capital funding secured to assist in the re-development of the Arrowe 
Park Hospital site, including the urgent care footprint with the 
development of the Emergency Department and the IUTC, creating a 
single front door to access urgent and emergency care. 

 This programme is scheduled to commence in spring 2020 with a 3 
year programme of works which will see the UTC opening in 2023 
(subject to programme change).  

Primary Care Hub Model 

 The introduction of Primary Care Hubs across Wirral will enable all age 
walk in access as well planned GP and Nurse Appointments. The hubs 



will be located in the following locations: Birkenhead Medical Centre, 
Victoria Central Hospital and Eastham Clinic.

Dr Cowan informed that whilst the main UTC would not be completed until 
2023, it was recognised that there remained a need to provide the highest 
quality, safest and most effective urgent care for the people of Wirral. She 
added that by taking a phased approach to full implementation allowed the 
CCG to test out new ways of working and fully embed new clinical pathways 
and working processes, prior to the main UTC. Point of Care Testing would 
soon be live in the interim UTC, meaning that patients could be seen at the 
UTC instead of potentially having to attend A&E for low level tests. The 
interim UTC also allowed an increase in the number of patients streamed from 
A&E, freeing clinicians up to treat those most in need of emergency care and 
treatment.
 
Dr Cowan further informed that the new model of care included replacement 
of the existing Minor Injuries/Illness services at Gladstone (formerly Parkfield) 
and Moreton Minor Injuries and Illness Units (MIU). The provision of GP 
extended access appointments and a specific dressing and wound care clinic 
(for the Moreton area) will mean that patients can still access same day 
urgent care locally to them. Patients will be able to book a same day 
appointment with a GP or Nurse either in the existing practice, or in a practice 
local to them. She added that there would be no change to either of the 
existing GP surgeries at Gladstone or Moreton. Patients who were registered 
to one of these GP practices will be able to continue to use them as the 
currently do. Activity data from both sites had been reviewed and the CCG 
was confident that the level of GP extended access appointments, access to 
pharmacy, and dressing/wound care clinic for the Moreton area would meet 
the needs of the local population.

A short question and answer session followed that included issues relating to 
strategic planning by the CCG relating to new housing proposals and 
expected growth of population in addition to re-iteration of more specific areas 
of concern highlighted during the earlier consultation process with regard to 
access to services and public transportation.

The Chair moved that it would be appropriate that a letter be sent to the 
Liverpool City Region Mayor requesting that additional funding be made 
available for the re-instatement of public transport provision on Wirral, given 
the impact on residents ability to access healthcare provision as a result of the 
reduction in services. She added that the letter be jointly signed by Wirral 
CCG and the Committee’s Party Spokespersons.

On a combined motion by Councillor Phil Gilchrist and the Chair, duly 
seconded, it was –

Resolved (unanimously) That the Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

1) welcomes the progress report and details on the extent of the 
preparations;  



2) appreciates attention being given to planning services and 
requests additional information on the geographical distribution 
and take up of additional GP appointments;

3) still remains very concerned about the lack of public transport to 
existing and proposed services; 

4) urges close cooperation between all bodies in the future planning 
associated with the local plan and expected population growth; 
and

5) the Chair of the Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the Chair Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) jointly write to the Liverpool City Region Mayor (co-signed 
by the Party Spokespersons) requesting that additional funding 
be made available for the re-instatement of public transport 
provision on Wirral.

44 POOLED FUND ARRANGEMENTS 2020/21 SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Chair introduced the report of the Head of Intelligence (Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer) that provided feedback from the Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee workshop held on 30 October 2019. Requesting that the 
Committee note the work undertaken  

The Head of Intelligence’s report informed that the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board (JSCB) had resolved to support a proposed Section 75 
agreement in relation to the Wirral Health and Care Commissioning Pooled 
Fund. This agreement set out a financial governance and decision-making 
process in order to strengthen the establishment of a single health and care 
commissioner for Wirral. Subsequently, this decision was ‘called-in’ in 
accordance with Council procedure rule/standing order 35 on the basis that 
there had been limited opportunity for Elected Members to consider the 
contract and undertake the in-depth scrutiny necessary.

Further examination of the proposals took place as a result of this ‘called in’ 
decision, with the matter referred to full Council in December 2018. As a result 
of this democratic process, Council endorsed the need for ‘improved and early 
dissemination of information to Elected Members’ and requested that the Joint 
Strategic Commissioning Board (JSCB) ensure that a meaningful dialogue 
with relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members was established.

The report further informed that a Member workshop for all Overview and 
Scrutiny Members had been convened in October 2019 in order that current 
integrated care arrangements could be reviewed and new arrangements for 
2020/21 be scrutinised fully. One of the key priorities for Members in 
undertaking this process was to ensure there was comprehensive 
engagement with service users, those close to service users and other 
stakeholders impacted by services included within the pooled fund 
agreement. Representations were made by patient, carer and social care staff 



spokespersons, thus fulfilling the recommendation made by the Adult Care 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 2018/19 that improved 
engagement take place and the participation of patients and frontline staff in 
health scrutiny be encouraged.

As a result of the work undertaken, the following conclusions and findings 
were recommended for consideration by the Wirral Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board, namely: 

Pooled fund budget performance reporting
Detailed financial reporting of pooled fund budget performance should 
continue to be shared with Elected Members so that they may have sight of 
the full budgetary position, financial performance and funding breakdowns. It 
was recommended that commissioners work closely with Elected Members to 
ensure this oversight is included in the Council’s revised governance 
arrangements from May 2020.

Continued engagement with service users or those close to service 
users, and continued use of external stakeholders where relevant
Members welcomed the opportunity to engage with those affected by services 
that were included in the pooled funding arrangements and were keen that 
they play a fundamental role in ensuring legitimate scrutiny of services. 
Participation should be encouraged by way of Member visits, involvement in 
advocacy sessions or (where possible) through service user attendance at 
Council meetings.

Further promotion of the NHS Health Passport Scheme on Wirral
Members recognised the benefits of the use of the NHS Health Passport 
scheme and note that there is inconsistent awareness and utilisation of this 
scheme on Wirral. The Health Passport is a straightforward and cost-effective 
way for key patient information to be shared between health professionals - 
with particular effectiveness for the most vulnerable patients. Members 
requested that commissioners liaise with healthcare organisations across the 
Borough to encourage use of the Health Passport across the system.

Resolved – That 

1) the report be approved; and

2) the Joint Strategic Commissioning Board be requested to 
consider the report findings as part of its process of decision-
making regarding the pooled fund arrangements for 2020/21.

45 ADULT CARE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Chair introduced the report of the Head of Intelligence, Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer that provided an update regarding progress made since the last 
Committee meeting held on 19 November 2019. The report informed that the 
current work programme was made up of a combination of scrutiny reviews, 
workshops, standing items and requested officer reports. 



The update report provided the Committee with an opportunity to plan, review 
and evaluate its work across the municipal year. The work programme for the 
Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of 
the 2019/20 municipal year was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

The report also contained a list of topics for future consideration, work 
programme activities with suggested dates / deadlines.

At the request of the Chair, and with the agreement of the Committee it was 
agreed that a number of topic areas arising from the recent Public Health 
Annual Report be included into the Adult Care and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme, namely:

 Housing; 
 Levels of Obesity;
 Air Quality;
 Vaccination Rates;
 Dental Hygiene; and 
 Factors influencing mortality rates across the borough.

The Chair further requested that the first item of report (to the next meeting of 
the Committee) focus on the Public Health perspective on Wirral’s Housing 
i.e. quality, availability (affordability); and the quality of the private rental 
market. 

Members also agreed that a Workshop on the subject of ‘County Lines’ be 
arranged before April, and also flowing on from the conclusion of work 
undertaken in respect of the Modern Slavery Workshop a report be submitted 
to the Committee on specific areas where people were not properly employed 
and what actions are being taken – to include detailed figures e.g. 
prosecutions.

Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of the additional items of 
review, the report be noted.

46 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members noted that a special meeting of the Adult Care and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee was to be held at 18:00hrs on Wednesday 29 
January 2020, to consider aspects of the Council Budget 2020/21.


